Shares, and an increase on the financial derivative liability embedded in such Preferred Shares. The impact of using the Monte Carlo approach is
reflected in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the years ended January 31, 2015 and January 25, 2014. There was no material
impact on the year ended January 26, 2013.

   The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments on the affected line items in the previously reported consolidated financial
statements as of January 31, 2015 and January 25, 2014 and the consolidated results and cash flows for each of the two years in the

F-7

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the years ended January 31, 2015 and January 25, 2014

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

period ended January 31, 2015. All related amounts have been restated as appropriate within these financial statements.

F-8

Year ended January 31, 2015  As reported  Adjustments  Restated
Extract of consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive

income (loss)
(Gain)/loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 Preferred

Shares   (4,562)  4,942  380
Income before taxes   11,063  (4,942)  6,121
Provision for income tax (recovery)   (333)  —  (333)
Net income   11,396  (4,942)  6,454
Comprehensive income   12,871  (4,942)  7,929
Earnings per share

Basic   1.52  (0.66)  0.86
Diluted   0.69  0.04  0.73

Extract of consolidated balance sheet
Financial derivative liability embedded in Preferred Shares — Series A, A-1,

and A-2   5,729  10,698  16,427
Total liabilities   68,408  10,698  79,106
Retained earnings (deficit)   6,569  (10,698)  (4,129)
Total equity (deficiency)   10,652  (10,698)  (46)

Extract of consolidated statement of cash flows
Net income (loss)   11,396  (4,942)  6,454
(Gain)/loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 Preferred

Shares   (4,562)  4,942  380

Extract of consolidated statement of shareholders equity
Deficit balance at January 25, 2014   (4,827)  (5,756)  (10,583)
Net income for the year ended January 31, 2015   11,396  (4,942)  6,454
Retained earnings (deficit) balance at January 31, 2015   6,569  (10,698)  (4,129)

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the years ended January 31, 2015 and January 25, 2014

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

   The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"].

   The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies set out in
note 4.

   The Company's fiscal year ends on the last Saturday in January. The year ended January 31, 2015 covers a 53-week fiscal period. The years
ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013 cover a 52-week fiscal period.

F-9

Year ended January 25, 2014  As reported  Adjustments  Restated
Extract of consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive

income (loss)
Loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 Preferred Shares   2,302  5,756  8,058
Income (loss) before taxes   2,659  (5,756)  (3,097)
Provision for income tax   3,067  —  3,067
Net loss   (408)  (5,756)  (6,164)
Comprehensive income (loss)   403  (5,756)  (5,353)
Earnings (loss) per share before

Basic   (0.05)  (0.78)  (0.83)
Diluted   (0.05)  (0.78)  (0.83)

Extract of consolidated balance sheet
Financial derivative liability embedded in Preferred Shares — Series A, A-1,

and A-2   8,268  5,756  14,024
Total liabilities   65,497  5,756  71,253
Deficit   (4,827)  (5,756)  (10,583)
Total deficiency   (3,551)  (5,756)  (9,307)

Extract of consolidated statement of cash flows
Loss from embedded derivative on Series A, A-1, and A-1 Preferred Shares   2,302  5,756  8,058

Extract of consolidated statement of shareholders equity
Deficit balance at January 26, 2013   (4,069)  —  (4,069)
Net loss for the year ended January 25, 2014   (408)  (5,756)  (6,164)
Deficit balance at January 25, 2014   (4,827)  (5,756)  (10,583)

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the years ended January 31, 2015 and January 25, 2014

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Basis of consolidation

   The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned U.S. subsidiary, DAVIDsTEA (USA) Inc. The
financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All